Avon Pension Fund Committee
Investment Panel
Date: Friday, 20th November, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via
YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel
Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando, Councillor Bruce
Shearn, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Shirley Marsh-Hughes
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.
3. Broadcasting of Meetings
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with
other organisations, such as broadcasters.
4. Public Speaking at Meetings
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.
Advance notice is required not less than two working days before the meeting.
Further details of the scheme can be found at:
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
5. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel - Friday, 20th November, 2020
at 2.0
[...]
ling of assets with specific reference to the
investment activities.

10.

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE
SEPTEMBER 2020 (Pages 71 - 214)

FOR

PERIODS

ENDING

30

This paper reports on the performance of the Fund’s investment managers and seeks
to update the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments.
11.

TASK FORCE ON CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES (Pages 215 228)
The Task Force for Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) framework is
considered best practice and is widely adoptable and applicable to organisations
across all sectors and countries.

12.

FORWARD AGENDA (Pages 229 - 232)
This report sets out the forward agenda for the Panel to end 1Q21. It is provisional as
the Panel will respond to issues as they arise and as work is delegated from the
Committee.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on
01225 394458.

Agenda Item 7
BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET
MINUTES OF AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL MEETING
Friday, 11th September, 2020

Present:- Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando,
Councillor Bruce Shearn, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Shirley Marsh-Hughes
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer), Nick Page (Mercer) and Ross Palmer (Mercer)
External Managers: Christian Porter (Brunel), Richard Fanshawe (Brunel) and Chris
Crozier (Brunel)
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz
Woodyard (Group Manager for Funding, Investments & Risk) and Nathan Rollinson
(Investments Manager)

10

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

11

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

12

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
There were none.

13

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

14

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS
There were none.

15

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

16

MINUTES - 5TH AUGUST 2020
The minutes of the meeting on 5th August 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.

5
Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 11th September, 2020

Page 5

17

UK PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act
as amended.

18

RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW
The Investments Manager introduced this report to the Panel. He explained that the
Risk Management Framework encompasses three dedicated risk
management strategies and a passive equity fund for collateral management
purposes. He stated that the Liability Driven Investment (LDI) Strategy and the Buyand-Maintain Corporate Bond (CB) Portfolio are designed to hedge interest rate and
inflation risks arising from the Fund’s liabilities, whereas the Equity Protection
Strategy (EPS) is designed to shield the Fund from a large drawdown in the value of
its underlying equity holdings.
He said that the Investment Panel reviews the strategies annually to assess whether
there has been a material change in market conditions which requires an adjustment
to any of the strategies to ensure they meet the strategic objectives. He added that
the Panel monitors the collateral adequacy, the performance of the strategies and
the performance of the manager, Blackrock.
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act
as amended.
The Panel RESOLVED to:
i) Note Mercer’s report reviewing the strategies and collateral position
ii) Recommend to the Committee that the existing trigger framework for the LDI
strategy should be maintained
iii) Recommend to the Committee that the inflation hedge be reinstated outside
of the trigger framework to the level it was prior to the restructure that took
place in March, and to further examine the implementation of restoring the
hedge, then consider the necessity of further increasing the hedge
following conclusion of the RPI reform, and delegate to Officers.

19

BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON POOLING
The Group Manager for Funding, Investments & Risk introduced this report to the
Panel. She stated that it outlines the progress on pooling of assets with specific
reference to the investment activities.
6

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 11th September, 2020

Page 6

She explained that assets that have transitioned now total £2.96bn (at 31/06/20) and
that in addition, Brunel invests £110m in secured Income and £40m in Renewable
Infrastructure on behalf of the Fund.
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act
as amended.
The Panel RESOLVED to:
i) Note the progress made on pooling of assets.
ii) Note the project plan for the transition of assets.
20

EQUITY PORTFOLIO REVIEW
The Group Manager for Funding, Investments & Risk introduced this report to the
Panel. She explained that one of the actions from the Strategic Review which
concluded in April 2020 was to assess the viability for all the equity a
[...]
ommerce companies such as Tesla, Amazon, Shopify, Nintendo and Zoom.
The Chair highlighted that during the quarter Brunel published their first Responsible
Investment and Stewardship Outcomes Report, which evidences policy
commitments on ESG risk integration, engagement and stewardship activities.
He added that the shareholder resolution that Brunel co-filed with ShareAction
requesting that Barclays publish a plan to phase out the provision of financial
services to non-Paris aligned oil and gas companies led to the company publicly
stating an ambition to become net zero by 2050. The shareholder resolution itself
won significant minority support.
The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports.
22

FORWARD AGENDA
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced this report to the
Panel. She highlighted that Brunel would give an overview presentation of Listed
Market Portfolios at the November meeting and one on Private Market Portfolios at
the February 2021 meeting.
The Panel RESOLVED to note the forward agenda.
The Chair thanked the representatives from Brunel and Mercer for attending
alongside the officers from the Avon Pension Fund for their reports and contributions
to the meeting.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm
Chair(person)
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

9
Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 11th September, 2020

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING:

AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL

MEETING
DATE:

20 November 2020

TITLE:

Dynamic Equity Protection: Strategy Design

WARD:

ALL

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

OPEN
List of attachments to this report:
EXEMPT Appendix 1 – Mercer Paper: Dynamic Equity Protection Strategy Design

1

THE ISSUE

1.1 The Fund currently uses a static hedging structure. At its August meeting Panel
agreed to implement a bank-led dynamic approach that uses a total return swap
(‘TRS’) on a custom index. This approach seeks to build on the principles of the
static structure i.e. offers the fund downside protection and finances this
protection by giving a certain percentage of upside away. The main differences
of a dynamic approach versus the existing static structure is that it trades ‘little
and often’, seeking to limit timing risk, reduce volatility and improve overall riskadjusted returns.
1.2 One of the significant challenges of implementing a dynamic structure is
measuring its success. Benchmarking a static structure is relatively simple given
that it has a finite life and its value is determined on a single expiry date. With a
dynamic strategy the most intuitive way of presenting performance is to show the
extent to which it has either added or detracted from equity market returns and
how it has served to reduce volatility over a given period of time.
1.3 This paper considers the strategy design of a dynamic protection strategy, the
performance of the strategy under various market scenarios as well as finer
implementation points. Mercer will present their report at the meeting (see
Exempt Appendix 1). Following this meeting Officers will continue to work with
Mercer to refine the strategy, which will include the appointment of a
counterparty bank, in order to meet the target implementation date in 2021.
2

RECOMMENDATION
That the Panel:

2.1 Agrees to implement the bank-led dynamic equity protection strategy by
using a “Put Spread Calendar Collar” structure and agrees the design
parameters as set out in Exempt Appendix 1.
2.2 Delegates the implementation of the strategy, including the appointment of
a bank counterparty, to Officers and Mercer.
Page 21

3

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The risk management strategies have been implemented to provide greater
certainty that the funding plan will be achieved and therefore contribution levels
will be stable and minimised. Any changes to the framework can affect the level
of employer contributions in the future.
4

DYNAMIC PROTECTION STRUCTURES: STRATEGY DESIGN

4.1 Mercer have run a number of back-tests across different timeframes and using
various dynamic implementation approaches to arrive at a recommendation that
optimises risk-adjusted returns. The three main approaches include:
1. Put spread – offers ongoing protection with no limit to upside participation
although a ‘premium’ is payable by the Fund.
2. Put spread collar – Same structure as the existing static approach where
the protection is financed by giving away equity market gains beyond a
certain point. This approach is structured to incur a nil upfront cost or
‘premium’.
3. Put spread calendar collar – Similar to option (2) but involves selling the
upside more frequently to generate income (in the form of ‘premium’
received) while fulfilling the main objective of reducing volatility.
4.2 Mercer recommend implementing a Put spread calendar collar.
5

PUT SPREAD CALENDAR COLLAR: DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 The main issues that will need to be considered as part of the recommended
approach will be;
I.

The increase in transaction costs that arise from more frequent trading
relative to the potential to earn greater risk-adjusted returns under a put
spread calendar collar approach.

II.

Fixing the level of upside participation at inception of the strategy and the
impact on the Fund’s required equity return.

III.

Consideration of the initial complexity involved in the set-up phase relative
to the reduced ongoing governance burden that comes from adopting a
dynamic approach.

IV.

The risk that the premium collected under a put spread calendar collar
approach is insufficient to offset the cost of downside protection.

5.2 These risks are assessed in detail in Exempt Appendix 1 and are used to inform
the parameters of the recommended structure.
6

RISK MANAGE
[...]
is.
1.3 The Avon Risk Register for the transition of its assets to Brunel is included as an
appendix.
1.4 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.
2

RECOMMENDATION

That the Panel:
2.1 Notes the progress made on pooling of assets.
2.2 Notes the project plan for the transition of assets.

Page 57

3

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The fees that Avon will pay to Brunel are included in the budget for 2020/21.
They have been calculated in line with the pool’s pricing policy. During the
transition, the fees are based on a mixture of equal1/10ths and AUM. In later
years a greater element of costs will be paid via portfolio fees.
4

INVESTMENTS UPDATE

4.1 Assets that have transitioned now total £3.19bn (at 31/09/20). In addition, Brunel
invests £109.3m in secured Income and £40.2m in Renewable Infrastructure on
behalf of the Fund. The investments in private Debt has yet to commence.
Brunel portfolio

Value at
30/09/20

Transitioning
Mandates / Managers

Date
transitioned

Passive Equities

£616.9m

Low Carbon Global
Equities - Blackrock

July 2018

UK Equities

£0m

UK Equities - TT
International

Nov 2018

Emerging Market
Equities (EM)

£246.6m

EM Equities – Genesis,
Unigestion

Oct 2019

Global High Alpha
Equities (GHA)

£358.0m

Global Equities Schroders

Nov 2019

Risk Management
Strategies

£981.9m

Blackrock LDI and EPS

Oct 2019

Diversified Return
Funds

£493.1m

Diversified Growth
Funds – Pyrford, Ruffer
(partial)

July 2020

Sustainable
Equities

£494.0

Jupiter UK Equities,
Jupiter Global
Sustainable Fund,
Brunel UK Equities,
Brunel Global High
Alpha (partial)

September
2020

4.2 To fund the allocation to Sustainable Global Equities in line with the strategic
allocation the Brunel UK Equity fund was sold as were the two mandates with
Jupiter. The balance was funded by the partial sale of the Brunel Global Equity
portfolio.
4.3 There will be a verbal update at the meeting regarding the portfolios that are in
transition.
4.4 Exempt Appendix 1 provides an 
[...]
turn of 5.2%, due to continued recent uncertainty.
5.2. Rebalancing: £290m of passive equities were switched into gilts within the
BlackRock QIF in order to reduce the Fund’s overweight equity allocation and top
up the collateral pool for the risk management strategies.
5.3. Private Markets Investments: At 30 September 2020 34% of the Fund’s cycle 1
£115m commitment to Brunel’s renewable infrastructure portfolio had been
deployed and 32% of the Fund’s £345m commitment to the secured income
portfolio had been deployed. The pace of capital deployment across both asset
classes remains slow due to managers deferring acquisitions as a result of the
pandemic. The current best estimate suggests further capital will not be called
until late 2020 into March 2021 for the long-lease property funds. Capital calls are
expected to resume sooner for the infrastructure portfolio as tactical opportunities
are explored. The operational infrastructure element of the secured income
portfolio has not been affected to the same extent as the long-lease property
assets and the Fund’s entire commitment of £94m to the underlying manager has
been called following the acquisition of a renewable energy plant.
Page 71

5.4. Responsible Investment (RI) Activity: During the quarter Brunel joined the
Workforce Disclosure Initiative. The initiative calls for greater transparency on
workforce policies and practices in companies’ direct operations and supply
chains. Brunel also joined the Good Work Coalition, which engages with
companies on the importance of a real living wage and living hours.
5.5. Separately, the Fund pledged its support for an engagement initiative targeting
marine microplastic pollution; a priority theme for the Fund as outlined in the
Fund’s recently published Responsible Investing Annual Report.
5.6. Voting and Engagement Activity: Hermes engaged with 211 companies held
by Avon in the Brunel segregated portfolios on a range of 606 ESG issues.
Environmental topics featured in 28.
[...]
hip Review
While our planned work in responsible investment and policy advocacy continued, the rise of COVID-19
globally added a new dimension to our priorities. We have had to navigate issues with companies and
their approach to effective shareholder engagement in a virtual world; on mental health in the
workforce; and on modern human slavery in supply chains. Each of these issues has been exacerbated
by the various lockdowns imposed around the world. However, climate has remained our top priority
and we have been active in highlighting the need for a socially-inclusive, green recovery through our
advocacy work at both UK and EU level.

Source: Macau photo agency

Page 167

Putting the ‘S’ back in ESG
The ongoing pandemic continues to shine a light on a whole range of social challenges and inequalities,
highlighting the need for the investment sector to further engage on the social component of ESG.
Social data is sparce and can be challenging to quantify. To help improve this, Brunel has joined the
Workforce Disclosure Initiative. The initiative calls for greater transparency on workforce policies and
practices in companies’ direct operations and supply chains. We have also joined the Good Work
Coalition, which engages with companies on the importance of a real living wage and living hours.
Helen Price has recently written a guest blog to raise awareness and highlight the newly-launched Living
Wage Investor Toolkit and unpack its usefulness in engaging with companies. Brunel will continue to
engage on this throughout the year.
Working with policy makers and regulators
The Department for Work & Pensions launched a consultation in August, proposing mandatory Taskforce
on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) to be embedded within pensions Law. The public
consultation, launched by the Pensions Climate Risk Industry Group (of which Faith Ward is a member),
sought views on policy proposals to require trustees of larger occupational pension schemes and
authorised
[...]
was developed by and is the exclusive property of Morgan Stanley Capital International Inc.
and Standard & Poor’s. GICS is a service mark of MSCI and S&P and has been licensed for use by State Street Bank and Trust Company.

Avon Pension Fund

Forging better futures
Information Classification: Public

Brunel Portfolios Performance Report for Quarter Ending 30 September 2020

Page 45 of 46

Page 201
Information Classification: Public

Page 46 of 46

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 202

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 203

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING:

AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL

MEETING
DATE:

20 November 2020

TITLE:

Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures

WARD:

ALL

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

OPEN
List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 – TCFD report by Mercers
Appendix 2 – TCFD Core Recommendations checklist

1

THE ISSUE

1.1 Given the recent DWP consultation on the matter, it is expected that “large”
pension funds will be required to provide climate-related financial disclosures in
the future. For funds with assets of £5bn or more, it is expected that the reporting
period would start from 1 October 2021, with the report required by late 2022.
Assuming this is to become law, MHCLG would be expected to make provision
for the LGPS broadly in line with DWP regulations.
1.2 The Task Force for Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) framework is
considered best practice and is widely adoptable and applicable to organisations
across all sectors and countries. Use of this framework to improve the Fund’s
disclosure was discussed as part of the Fund’s strategic review in 2019/20; it
was agreed the Fund would consider adopting the TCFD’s recommendations as
soon as it was practical.
1.3 Mercers will present on TCFD at the meeting (see Appendix 1).
2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Panel notes the intention to adopt the TCFD recommendations for
the year ending 31 March 2021.

Page 213

3

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There is no cost to adopting the recommendations. Some extra advisory costs
may be incurred as part of the process.
4

Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD)

4.1 The TCFD was commissioned in 2015 by Mark Carney as Chair of the Financial
Stability Board. In 2017 the TCFD published its recommendations for improved
transparency by companies. Asset managers, asset owners bank and insurance
companies with respect to how climate related risks and opportunities are being
managed. Disclosure that aligns with the TCFD recommendations currently
represents best practice. Currently 1,500 organisations support the TCFD
including over 1,340 companies with a market cap of $12.6tn and financial
institutions responsible for assets of $150tn.
4.2 The recommendations are based on the financial materiality of climate change.
The four elements (see below) are designed to make TCFD-aligned disclosures
comparable, but with sufficient flexibility to take specific circumstances of each
organisation into account. Appendix 2 sets out the recommendations in more
detail as a checklist to indicate how the Fund will comply.
Core Elements of Recommended Climate-related Financial Disclosures

5

Governance

Strategy

The organisation’s governance
around climate-related risks and
opportunities

The actual and potential impacts of
climate-related
risks
and
opportunities on the organisation’s
business, strategy and financial
planning where such information is
material

Risk Management

Metrics and Targets

The processes used by the
organisation to identify, assess
and manage climate-related risks

The metrics and targets used to
assess and manage relevant climaterelated risks and opportunities

ADOPTION OF TCFD BY THE FUND

5.1 As long term investors with a focus on responsible investing and transparency, it
is imperative that we support, where possible, initiatives that will improve the
information available for markets to effectively price climate-related risk in order
to improve investment decision making and for policy makers to address market
and policy failures.
5.2 Mercers have reviewed our current investment strategy and Responsible
Investing Policy and advise that the Fund, given the significant amount of work
already undertaken to address climate risk within our investment strategy, is in a
position to disclose its activities in line with the recommendations. Early
adoption demonstrates the commitment the Fund has to addressing climate risk
and capturing opportunities as well as encouraging better disclosure across the
industry.
5.3 Brunel Pension Partnership Ltd have adopted the TCFD recommendations for
reporting.
Page 214

6

RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 The Avon Pension Fund Committee is the formal decision-making body for the
Fund. As such it has responsibility to ensure adequate risk management
processes are in place. It discharges this responsibility by ensuring the Fund has
an appropriate investment strategy and investment management structure in place
that is regularly monitored. The creation of an Investment Panel further
strengthens the governance of investment matters and contributes to reduced risk
in these areas.
7

CLIMATE CHANGE

7.1 The Fund is implementing a digital strategy across all its operations and
communications with stakeholders to reduce its internal carbon footprint. The
Fund acknowledges the financial risk to its assets from climate change and
addresses this through its strategic asset allocation to Low Carbon Equities,
Sustainable Equities and renewable energy opportunities. The strategy is
monitored and reviewed by the Committee.
8

EQUALITIES

8.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using
corporate guidelines and no significant issues have been identified.
9

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

9.1 None.
10 CONSULTATION
10.1
The Council’s Section 151 Officer

Minutes of the meeting


 
10 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL 
 
Friday, 20th November, 2020 
 

 
Present:- Councillors Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando, 
Councillor Bruce Shearn, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Shirley Marsh-Hughes 
 
 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk) and Nathan Rollinson 
(Investments Manager) 
 
 

 
23    WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

26    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

27    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

28    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

29    MINUTES - 11TH SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 11th September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
11 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020 

 

30    DYNAMIC EQUITY PROTECTION: STRATEGY DESIGN  
 
The Investments Manager introduced this report to the Panel, a summary is set out 
below. 
 
The main differences of a dynamic approach versus the existing static structure is 
that it trades ‘little and often’, seeking to limit timing risk, reduce volatility and 
improve overall risk-adjusted returns. 
 
One of the significant challenges of implementing a dynamic structure is 
measuring its success. Benchmarking a static structure is relatively simple given that 
it has a finite life and its value is determined on a single expiry date. With a dynamic 
strategy the most intuitive way of presenting performance is to show the extent to 
which it has either added or detracted from equity market returns and how it has 
served to reduce volatility over a given period of time. 
 
Mercer have run a number of back-tests across different timeframes and using 
various dynamic implementation approaches to arrive at a recommendation that 
optimises risk-adjusted returns. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 

i) Agree to implement the bank-led dynamic equity protection strategy by 
using a “Put Spread Calendar Collar” structure and agrees the 
design parameters as set out in Exempt Appendix 1. 

 
ii) Delegate the implementation of the strategy, including the appointment 

of a bank counterparty, to Officers and Mercer. 
 

31    BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON POOLING  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced this report to the 
Panel, a summary is set out below. 
 
Assets that have transitioned now total £3.19bn (at 31/09/20). In addition, Brunel 
invests £109.3m in secured Income and £40.2m in Renewable Infrastructure on 
behalf of the Fund. The investments in private Debt have yet to commence. 
 
To fund the allocation to Sustainable Global Equities in line with the strategic 
allocation the Brunel UK Equity fund was sold as were the two mandates with 
Jupiter. The balance was funded by the partial sale of the Brunel Global Equity 
portfolio. 
 



 

 
12 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020 

 

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 
i)  Note the progress made on pooling of assets. 
ii)  Note the project plan for the transition of assets. 
  
 

32    REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 
SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
The Investments Manager introduced this report to the Panel, a summary is set out 
below. 
 
Green Sovereign Bonds – The UK government has announced it will issue its first 
green bonds to fund investment in tackling the climate crisis and aid the recovery 
from the pandemic. 
 
Brunel has joined the Workforce Disclosure Initiative. The initiative calls for greater 
transparency on workforce policies and practices in companies’ direct operations 
and supply chains. They have also joined the Good Work Coalition, which engages 
with companies on the importance of a real living wage and living hours. 
 
The Department for Work & Pensions launched a consultation in August, proposing 
mandatory Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) to be 
embedded within pensions Law. The public consultation, launched by the Pensions 
Climate Risk Industry Group, sought views on policy proposals to require trustees of 
larger occupational pension schemes and 
authorised schemes to address climate change risks and opportunities through 
effective governance and risk management measures. 
 
The Fund pledged its support for an engagement initiative targeting 
marine microplastic pollution; a priority theme for the Fund as outlined in the 
Fund’s recently published Responsible Investing Annual Report. 
 
Referring to Appendix 2, Steve Turner, Mercer addressed the Panel. 
 
He said that by taking a three year view on Equities (Developed, Emerging and 
Small Cap) this could be fairly constructive. He explained that the key reason for this 
was the expectation that interest rates will remain low. He added that in 2021 they 
were expecting to see a lot of pro-growth policies and spending from Central Banks 
and Governments. 
 
He stated that Property remains the most challenging asset class that the Fund has 
exposure to, in particular those affected by Covid-19 within the hospitality and leisure 
industries. He added that the level of rate collection within most property funds is 



 

 
13 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020 

 

between 60% - 80%. He said that in the long term there was an ongoing question 
mark over future use of office space which Brunel were keeping under review. 
 
He said in terms of Manager Performance there was still a period of transition to 
Brunel to be considered. He informed the Panel that a number of managers had 
outperformed against their benchmark. 
 
He explained that a discussion had already begun with officers regarding the 
redesign of their performance report as a lot of elements within it should be 
addressed by Brunel. He added that the Mercer version would look to focus more on 
monitoring strategic asset allocation. 
  
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports. 
 

33    TASK FORCE ON CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investments & Risk introduced this report to the 
Panel, a summary is set out below. 
 
It is expected that “large” pension funds will be required to provide climate-related 
financial disclosures in the future. For funds with assets of £5bn or more, it is 
expected that the reporting period would start from 1 October 2021, with the report 
required by late 2022. Assuming this is to become law, MHCLG would be expected 
to make provision for the LGPS broadly in line with DWP regulations. 
 
The Task Force for Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) framework is 
considered best practice and is widely adoptable and applicable to organisations 
across all sectors and countries. Use of this framework to improve the Fund’s 
disclosure was discussed as part of the Fund’s strategic review in 2019/20; it was 
agreed the Fund would consider adopting the TCFD’s recommendations as soon as 
it was practical. 
 
As long-term investors with a focus on responsible investing and transparency, it is 
imperative that we support, where possible, initiatives that will improve the 
information available for markets to effectively price climate-related risk in order 
to improve investment decision making and for policy makers to address market 
and policy failures. 
 
Early adoption demonstrates the commitment the Fund has to addressing climate 
risk and capturing opportunities as well as encouraging better disclosure across the 
industry. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the intention to adopt the TCFD recommendations for 
the year ending 31 March 2021. 



 

 
14 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020 

 

 
34    FORWARD AGENDA  

 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investments & Risk introduced this report to the 
Panel. 
 
She informed them that in addition to the provisional agenda within the report that 
workshops on the Equity Portfolio Review were due to be planned for next year. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the forward agenda. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


